CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO

Ordinance No. fiq£y7lg§§g

Introduced By: MAYOR ORCUTT

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS OF THE
CITY OF BROOK PARK, STATE OF CHIQ, FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDING ON
MARCH 31, 2025, AND DELCARING AN EMERGENCY,

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Council of the City of Brook
Park, State of Ohio, to appropriate funds to meet current expenses
of the said City for the three month period ending March 31, 2025.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESCLVED, by the Council of the City of
Brook Park, State of Ohio that: .

SECTION 1: That to provide for the current expenses and other
expenditures of the City of Brook Park, Ohioc for the three month
ending on March 31, 2025, there be appropriated the total of
516,948,230.18 as shown in Sections 2 thru 5 of this ordinance.

SECTION 2: The attached Exhibit “A” provides detail of
expenditures for the three month ending March 31, 2025,

SECTION 3: A copy of this Ordinance shall be submitted by the
Director of Finance to the Fiscal Officer of Cuyahoga County, OChio
and upon certification by said Fiscal Officer as required by law,
the Director of Finance of this City is hereby authorized to draw
his warrants upon the City Finance Department for payment of any
certification and wvouchers therefore approved by the proper
officers authorized by law to approve the same, or an Ordinance of
the Council to make such expenditures; provided, however, that no
warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to
persons employed by authority of and in accordance with the law or
the Ordinance of this Council,

SECTICN 4: It is found and determined that all formal actions
of this Council concerning and relating to this Ordinance were
adopted in an open meeting of +this Council, and that all
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deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public
in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22
of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the
public peace, health, safety, and welfare of said City, and for the
further reason of the fact that funds must be made available and be
appropriated to provide for the current expenses and payments
thereof for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2025; therefore,
provided this ordinance receives the affirmative vote of at least
five (5) members elected to council, it shall take effect and be in

force immediately upon 1its passage and appro }fhe Mavyor;
law.
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CERTIFICATE
Carol Johnson, Clerk of Counc(l of the City of Brook

Park, Ohio, do hereby certif 0 regolng isa
true and ccurate opy Ordmance JResolution
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CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO
2026 Budget OrdInance
BECTION 2 EXHIBIT A

100 GENERAL FUND

110 GOUNGIL
51000-619¢3 PERSOMAL SERVICES 35,780,26
H2000-652999 OPERATIONS 5,126,00
TOTAL COUNGIE 40,805.26
111 CLERK OF COUNCIL
H1000-51069 PERSOMNAL SERVICES 26,060.30
52000-52959 QPERATIONS 212,50
TGTAL CLERK OF COUNGEL 27,192.88
210 MAYOR'S GOURT
51000-6519%9 PERSGNAL SERVIGES . 46,064,775
52000-52059 OPERATIONS 5,712.50
57000-57959 TRANSFERS & REFUNDS 62.60
TOTAL MAYOR'S COURT 50,828.75
211 MUNIGIPAL COURT
52000-52098 OPERATIONS 1,260.00
320 PLANNING COMMISSION
51600-51958 PERSONAL SERVICES 2,697 .83
TOTAL PLANNING COMMISSION 2,587.63
325 GOMMURITY BEVELOPMENT
51000-51999 PERSONAL SERVIGES 33,286,24
52000-52098 OPERATIONS 350,00
TOTAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 33,646.24
330 CIVIL SERVIGE COMMISSION
51000-51988 PERSONAL SERVIGES 11,038.88
52000-52999 OPERATIONS 3,675.00
TOTAL GIVIL SERVIGE GOMMISSION 14,713.88
335 BOARD OF ZONING ANE APPEALS
51000-51999 PERSONAL SERVICES 3,117.15
TOTAL BOARD OF ZONNING APPEALS 311716
340 RECREATION COMMISSION
51000-51099 PERSONAL SERVICES 2,597,683
TOTAL REGREATION COMMISSION 2,597,63
341 REGREATION CENTER
51000-51999 PERSONAL SERVIGES 174,700,26
52000-52099 ’ OPERATIONS 63,680,74
57000-57439 TRANSFERS & REFUNDS 128,00
TOTAL REGREATICN CENTER 220,506,99
342 PARKS & PLAYGROUNDS
51000-51999 PERSONAL SERVIGES 2,645.42
652000-52959 OPERATIONS 36,636.16
‘TOTAL PARKS & PLAYGROUNDS 10§,281,57
343 PURLIC RECREATION
5{000-51999 PERSONAL SERVIGES ’ 5,185.26
652000-52939 OPERATIONS 84,876,00
TOTAL PUBLIC RECREATON 14,170.25
345 HOME BAYS CELEBRATION
53000-51989 PERSONAL SERVIGES 8,844,13
52000-5208% OPERATICNS 14,043.62
TOTAL HOME DAYS CELEBRATION 23,987.74
350 TEGHNOLOGY AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE
5i000-51999 PERSONAL SERVICES 1,658.58
TOTAL TECHNOLOGY & INNOVATION COMMITTEE 1,558.58
400 MAYOR'S OFFICE
51000-51299 PERSONAL SERVICES 92,022.70
52000-52399 OPERATIONS 3,225.00
TOTAL MAYOR'S OFFICE 98.247.70
402 HUMAN RESOURCES
61000-51999 PERSONAL SERVICES 27,281.89
52000-52999 OPERATIONS 1,856,256
TOTAL HUMAN RESOURCES 29.238.14
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CITY OF BROUK PARK, OHIO
2024 Budget Ordinance
SECTION 2 _

e

405 CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
5{000-51999 PERSONAL SERVICES Ad,A34.22
52000-62699 OPERATIONS 35,787.50
TOTAL CORREGTIONAL FAGILITY 80,221.72
407 SAFETY TOWN
52000-52998 . OPERATIONS 937.60
TOTAL SAFETY TOWN 93750
409 MECHANICS
6100D-51989 PERSONAL SERVICES 153,687,656
52000-52999 OPERATIONS 1,262,650
TOTAL MEGHANICS 154,850.06
410 SAFETY DIRECTOR
51000-51899 PERSONAL SERVICES 21,842.55
£2000-52999 OPERATIONS 37.50
TOTAL SAFETY DIREGTOR 21,880.05
411 SAFETY BUILDING ]
51000-51959 PERSONAL SERVICES 17,902.78
S2000-62053 OPERATIONS 192,127.72
TOTAL SAFETY BUILDING 210,030.6¢
412 POLIGE DEPARTMENT
B1000-51999 PERSONAL SERVICES 1,409,665.32
52000-52089 OPERATIONS 79,637,860
TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT 1,468,192.82
413 FIRE DEPARTMENT
51000-51999 PERSONAL SERVICES 1,147,269,56
52000-52999 OPERATIONS 77,328,66
TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT 1,224,598.21
Aid DISASTER SERVIGE
$51000-61999 PERSONAL SERVICES 3,807,861
§2000-52989 OPERATIONS 262500
TOTAL DISASTER SERVIGE £,232.81
415 BUILDING DEPARTMENT
51000-414999 PERSONAL SERVICES 134,404.45
52000-52489 OPERATIONS 17,460,00
57000-57458 TRANSFERS & REFUNDS ! 125.00
TOTAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT 161,979.45
418 SCHOOL GUARDS
51000-51999 PERSCONAL 8ERVICES 12,728,536
TOTAL SCHOOL GUARDS 12,728,356
418 ANIMAL WARDEN
4§1000-61999 PERSONAL SERVICES 34,106.36
52000-62999 OPERATIONS 1.137.60
TOTAL ANIMAL WARDEN 32,242.86
420 SERVICE DIREGTOR
51000-61690 PERSONAL SERVICES 36,461.31
62000-52080 OPERATIONS 1,787.60
TOTAL SERVIGE DIREGTOR 38,240.81
421 ENGIMEERING
52000-52998 OPERATIONS 12,080.00
422 SERVICE BUILDING
51000-519939 PERSONAL SERVICES 23,7119.14
§2000-62999 OFERATIONS 43,812,650
TOTAL SERVICE BULBING 6753164
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423 SANITATION
51000-51999
52000-52099

424 STREET CLEAMING
51000-51999
52000-52098

426 TRAFFIC SIGNS
51600-51892
§2000-52899

427 TREES & TREE LAWNS
51000-51899
52000-52599

428 PUBLIC PROPERTIES
51000-51998
52000-5295%

429 SEWERS & DRAINS
b51000-51969
B200(0-52999

432 SNOW REMOVAL
G1000-51999
G2000-529%9

A33 STREET LIGHTING
52000-52959

434 TRAFFIC LIGHTS
8200052889

809 LEGAL DEPARTMENT
51000-51989
£2000-52989

610 FINANCE DEPARTMENT
51000-51989
£2050-52999

G40 EMERGENCY PISASTER RECOVERY
51000-51989
52000-52989
55000-55959
57Q00-57989

641 OFFIGE OF AGING
51000-51998
52000-52968

650 RETIREES
F1G00-51389

700 GENERAL GOV'T, LANDS & BLDGS.
51000-51999
52000-52999

B25 WORKER'S COMPENSATION
51000-51999

26 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
51000-51959

830 ELECTIONS
52000-52959

3 COUNTY AUDITOR & TREASURER FEES
52000-52959

CiTY OF BROOK PARK, GHIO
2625 Budget Ordlnance
SECTION 2

PERSONAL SERVICES
OPERATICNS
TOTAL SANITATION

PERSONAL SERVICES
OPERATIONS
TOTAL STREET CLEANING

PERSQNAL SERVICES
OPERATIONS
TOTAL TRAFFIC SIGNS

PERSONAL SERVICES
OPERATIONS
TOTAL TREES & TREE LAWNS

PERSONAL SERVICES
OPERATIONS
TOTAL PUBLIC PROPERTIES

PERSONAL SERVICES
OPERATIONS
TOTAL SEWERS & DRAINS

PERSONAL SERVICES
OPERATIONS
TOTAL SNOW REMOVAL

OPERATIONS
TOTAL STREET LIGHTING

OPERATIGNS
TOTAL TRAFFIC LIGHTS

PERSONAL SERVICES
OPERATIONS
TOTAL LEGAL DEPARTMENT

PFERSONAL SERVICES
OPERATIONS
TOTAL FINANCE DEPARTMENT

PERSONAL SERVICES

OPERATIONS

CAPITAL QUTLAY

TRANSFERS & REFUNDS

TOTAL EMERGENSY DISASTER RECOVERY

PERSONAL SERVICES
OPERATIONS
TOTAL OFFIGE OF AGING DEPARTMENT

PERSONAL SERVICES

PERSONAL SERVICES
OPERATIONS
TOTAL GENERAL GOV'T & LAND, BLDG

PERSONAL SERVICES

PERSONAL S8ERVICES

CPERATIONS

OPERATIONS

Pagal

173,780.25
161,957.50

335,726.15

144.31
1,625.00

1,769.81

21,5695.01
2,375.00

24,070.01

50,305.96
4,862.50

55,168.36

79,638.41
3,306.25

82,944,605

209,667.63
49,987.50

258,565.13

18,760.63
61,275.60

80,035.83

13,762.50

13,762.50

25,500.00

25,500.00

111,355 48
787.50

112,142.98

139,504.37
23,675.00

163,176.37

62,660.00
61,250.00

128,750.00

15,585.75
1,625.00

17,260,75

29,375.00

69,037.50

69,037.50

62,500,00

3,750.00

10,000.80




GITY OF BRCOK PARI, GHID
2025 Budget Ordinance
CTION 2

540 INSURANCE & BONDING

52000-52808 OPERATIONS 112,500,00
860 COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH
52000-52999 CPERATIONS 95,000.60
874 MESC., EXECHTIVE
52000-52989 CPERATIONS 81,000.00
880 TRANSFERS & REFUNDS
5760057999 TRANSFERS & REFUNDS 600,000.0¢
PETTY GASH FUNDS
52000-52988 OPERATIONS 1,150.00
CPERATIONAL GASH FUNDS
62000-62959 OPERATIONS 400.00
LS. POSTAGE FUND
52000-52989 OPERATIONS 1.500.00
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 6,483,493.08
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS:
230 CITY INCOME TAX FUND
51000-51999 PERSONAL SERVICES 108,307.33
620010-52008 OPERATIONS 17,69375
57000-57999 TRANSFERS & REFUNDS 5,960,097.87
TOTAL TAX DEPARTMENT 6,086,085.05
211 CITY TAX OPERATIONAL CASH FUND
440 TAX BEPARTMENT
52000-52099 OPERATIONS 25.00
216 ADMISSIONS TAX FUND
440 TAX DEPARTMENT
51000-51599 PERSONAL SERVICES ’ 7.696.83
5200052639 QPERATIONS 875.00
TOTAL ADMISSIONS TAX DEPARTMENT 8,671.83
240 5.C.M & R, FUND
4256 STREET PAVING & REPAIR
5£000-51900 PERSONAL SERVIGES 141,50073
52000-52909 OPERATIONS 20,062 5t
B8000-55909 GAPITAE OUTLAY -
TOTAL STREET C.M. & REPAIR FUND 170,503.23
241 STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT FUND
425 STREET PAVING & REPAIR
52000-52099 QOPERATIONS 1,875.00
TOTAL STATE HIGHWAY IMPRGV FUND 2,163.63
242 PERMESSIVE TAX FUND
425 STREET PAVING & REPAIR
52000-52899 OPERATIONS 17,500.00
TOTAL PERMISSIVE TAX FUND 17.600.00
243 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
326 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
52000-52689 OPERATIONS Z17.687.50
55000-55999 CAPITAL OUTLAY 100,000.00
57600-57999 TRANSFERS & REFUNDS -
TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 317,687.60
250 SPEGIAL RECREATION FUND
343 PUBLIC RECREATION
52000-52899 OPERATIONS 30,250.00
55000-55899 CAPITAL OUTLAY 375.00
57000-573899 TRANSFERS & REFUNDS 625.00
TOTAL SPECIAL RECREATION FUND 31,260.00
284 WATER PARK FUND
342 PARKS & PLAYGROUNDS
51000-57850 PERSCNAL SERVICES 17,317.50
52000-52899 OPERATIONS 15,437 .60
57000-57999 TRANSFERS & REFUNDS 312,60
TOTAL WATER PARK FUND 33,067,50

Page 4




270 LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND
412 POLICE DEPARTMENT

62000-52999

55000-55988

214 DWW, ERFORTCEMENT & BDUCATION FUND
412 POLIGE DEPARTMENT
52000-52599

272 FEDERAL FORFEITURE FUND
412 POLICE DEPARTMENT

52000-52899

55000-65899

273 COMMUNITY DIVERSION PROGRAM
412 POLIGE DEPARTMENT

51000-61999

52000-52999

278 GONT. TRAIN PROGRAM FUND
442 POLICE BEPARTMENT
52000-52099

282 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN AGT FUND
700 GENERAL GOV'T, LANDS & BLDGS.

55000-55908

57000-57999

290 INSURANGE FUND

840 INSURANGE & BONDING
52000-52999
5T000-57599

TOTAL SPEGIAL REVENUE FUNDS

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND:

310 GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND
871 DEBT RETIREMENT
£6000-56998
872 DEBT BERVICE
H2000-52098
H6000-56999

TOTAL GEN. BOND RETIREMENT FUND

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND:

GITY OF BRCOK PARK, OHIO
2026 Budget Ordinance
SECTION 2

OPERATIONS
CAPITAL OUTLAY
TOTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND

OPERATIONS

OPERATIONS
CAPITAL OUTLAY
TOTAL FEDERAL FORFEITURE FUND

PERSONAL SERVICES
OPERATIONS
TOTAL COMMURITY DIVERSION PROGRAM

OPERATIONS

CAPITAL OUTLAY
TRANSFERS & REFUNDS
TOTAL AMERICAN RESCGUE PLAN ACT FUND

OPERATIONS
TRANSFERS & REFUNDS
TOTAL INSURANGE FUND

DEBT SERVICE

QPERATIONS
DEBT SERVICE
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE GEN, BOND RETIREMENT FUND

401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND  66000.55999 GAPITAL

10 COUNGIL
210 MAYOR'S COURT
341 REGREATION GENTER
342 PARKS & PLAYGROUNDS
400 MAYOR'S GFFICE
409 MECHANIGS
411 BAFETY BUILDING
412 POLICE DEPARTMENT
413 FIRE DEPARTHMENT
45 BULDING PEPARTMENY
419 ANIAL WARDEN
423 BANITATION
428 scH.&R
428 TRAFFIC 8IGNS
424 SEWERS & DRAINS

. 431 SHNOWREMOVAL
433 STREET LIGHTING
434 TRAFFIC LIGHTS
440 TAX DEPARTMENT
500 LEGAL DERPARTMENT
&t FINANCE DEPARTMENT
a4 OFFIGE OF AGING
74¢  GENERAL GOV'T.1LANDS & BLDGS,
880 TRANSFERS,REFUNPS

TOTAL GAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

E7000-57299 TRANSFERS
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EXHIBIT A

1,875.00
1,250,00

3,125.00

43,5000
1,600,000,00

1,643,750.00

8,313,302,72

221,807.54

1.250.60
441650

45,411.50

Z67,718.04

600
.00
0.00
0.00
Q.00
0.00
0.00

131,808.54
6.00
.00
000
0.00
0400
0400
000
0.60
0.60
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
000
000

131,002.64




CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO
2025 Budgel Ordinance
SECTION 2

CAPITAL CONSTRUGTION FUND:
458 SEWER IMPROVEMENTS FUND
420 SEWER AND DRAINS
5200052088 OPERATIONS -
55000-55999 CAPITAL QUTLAY -

TOTAL SEWER IMPROVEMENTS FUND -

617 SOUND INSULATION PROGRAM FUND
325 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
52000-52099 OFERATICNG 137,500.00

550 SHELDON ROAD BRIDGE IMPROVEMENT FUND
52000-42999 OPERATIONS 233,260,786

351 2024/2025 STREET IMPROVEMENTS FUND
A25 STREET PAVING AND RERAIR

52000-62095 OPERATIONS -
55000-66089 CAPITAL QUTLAY -
TOTAL 2024 STREET IMPROVEMENTS FUND 0.00

562 NATATORIUM IMPROVEMENT FUND
341 RECREATION GENTER
62000-52099 OPERATIONS "
B5000-56699 GAPITAL OUTLAY -
TOTAL NATATORIUM IMPROVEMENT FUND -

553 REGREATION CENTER RENOVATION FUND

341 RECREATION GENTER
52000-5209% OPERATIONS -
55000-55989 CAPITAL OUTLAY -
TOTAL NATATORIUM IMPROVEMENT FUND -
TOTAL CAPITAL CONSTRUGTION FUNDS 370,760,786

SPECIAL REVENUE AND AGENGY FUNDS
631 RETIREES' AGGRUED BENEFITS FUND
650 RETIREES
5{006-51999 PERSONAL SERVIGES 160,000,00

711 POLICE PENSION FUND
412 POLIGE DEPARTMENT }
51000-51999 PERSONAL SERVICES 267,652,98

712 FIRE PENSION FUND
413 FIRE DEPARTMENT
54000-51959 PERGONAL SERVICES 228,703,123

713 3.W.G.H. FUND
851 HEALTH & WELFARE

52000-52999 OPERATIONS 27,690,48 .
714 GASH BONDS HELD FUND

874 MISG, EXECGUTIVE
520GG-52599 OPERATIONS 36,182,63

T16 BUILDING STANDARDS BOARD FUND
H15 BUILDING DEPARTMENT

57000-5799¢ TRANSFERS & REFUNDS 1,800,060
T17 UNCLAMIED MONIES FUND
874 MISC, EXECUTIVE
52000-52969 DPERATIONS .
57000-57969 TRANSFERS & REFLINDS 375,00
TOTAL UNGLAIMED MONIES FUND 375,00

180777 PAYROLL ACCOUNTS FUND
673 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION
57000-57989 TRANSFERS & REFUNDS 20,000.00

TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE AND AGENCY FUNDS 721,814.22

690 MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND
840 INSURANGE

S1000-51609 PERSONAL SERVICES §50,971.82
52000-52998 OPERATIONS 475,00
TOTAL meitleat bensflts fund 669,346.82
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 16,948,230.18
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